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The following highlights compare the week ending 31 December 2020 to the week ending 24 December 2020:

/ﬂ\ GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (Source: RBM) G EQUITY MARKET (Source: MSE)
« A total of K13.91 billion was raised this week in the + The MASI increased to 32,392.84 points this week, from 31,611.53
Treasury Bill (TB) and Treasury Note (TN) points last week. This was due to share price gains in various
auctions. counters. The return on MASI (year-to-date) was 7.08% compared to
« The TB and TN auctions raised K9.97 billion and 4.38% during the same period last year.
K3.94 billion, respectively. * There were share price gains for NBS (from K20.00 to K21.60),
« The average all type TB yield remained steady at Standard bank (from K910.00 to K1,046.39) and TNM (from K19.23
11.99% this week. to K20.07).
- The TB and TN auctions had nil rejections this » There was a share price loss for PCL (from K1,336.34 to K1,309.47).
week. « According to their trading statement, NITL expect a 40% decrease in
= profits for the period ending 31 December 2020 to at most K1.07

[eo] CURRENCY MARKET (Source: RBM)
billion from K1.78 billion.

* The Malawi Kwacha marginally depreciated against « According to their trading statement, FMBCH expect a 200%
the USD to K773.73 per USD from K771.02 per increase in profits for the period ending 31 December 2020 to at
USD. least USD12.00 million from a loss of USD4.97 million.

« The Kwacha also marginally depreciated against
the EUR (to K988.13 per EUR from K977.28 per @l FINANCIAL MARKET DEVELOPMENTS (Source: RBM)

EUR) and the ZAR (to K56.40 per ZAR to K55.66 * The daily overnight interbank average rate increased to 11.64% this

per ZAR). However, it appreciated against the GBP
(to K1,077.94 from K1,078.12). 2

week from 11.22% last week.



/\ GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (Source: RBM)

All Total

Total TN

Total TB

TB and TN applications (K’million) — there were
applications of K13.91 billion in the TB and TN auctions
held this week.

22,128

3,940

|

16,600

9,974
5,528

1

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20
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TB and TN allotments (K’million) — there were
allotments of K13.91 billion in the TB and TN auctions
held this week.

All Total

22,128

Total TN

16,600

9,974

Total TB
5,528

1

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

364 days

182 days

91 days

TB Subscription Rate (%) — the 364 days paper
had the highest subscriptions this week at 61.95%.

61.95%

31.87%

37.92%

68.13%

0.12%
0.00%

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

TB - Treasury Bill
TN - Treasury Note

TN Subscription Rate (%) — the 5-year TN had the
highest subscriptions this week at 78.43%.

78.43%
5-Yr TN
0.00%

21.57%

3-Yr TN
0.00%

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20




/\ GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (Continued)

Total TB

364 days

182 days

91 days

TB applications (K’'million) — there were
applications of K9.97 billion in the TB auctions held this
week.

9,974

5,528

— 6,179
1,762

3,782
3,766

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20
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TN applications (K’'million) — there were
allotments of K3.94 billion in the TN auctions held this
week.

Total TN

13310

5-Yr TN
9840

850

3-Yr TN
2400

m01-Jan-21 m25-Dec-20

Total TB

364 days

182 days

91 days

TB allotments (K’'million) — there were allotments
of K9.97 bhillion in the TB auctions held this week.

9,974
5,528

6,179

|
|

1,762

3,782
3,766
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m01-Jan-21 m25-Dec-20

TB - Treasury Bill
TN - Treasury Note

TN allotments (K’million) — there were allotments
of K3.94 billion in the TN auctions held this week.

Total TN 3,940

13310

5-Yr TN 3.090

9840

3-Yr TN 850

2400

m01-Jan-21 m25-Dec-20




/\ GOVERNMENT SECURITIES (Continued)

" Bridgepath Capital

Invest to Achieve

Government Securities' Yield Curve
22.00% 2.50%
20.00%
20.00%
18.00%
16.00%
15.80%
14.00%
13.55%

12.00%
10.00%

9.95%

8.00%
91 days 182 days 364 days 2 yr Note 7-Year TN 10-Year TN
e 31-Dec-20
TB - Treasury Bill 5

TN - Treasury Note
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MASI| — the stock market was bullish this week as the
MASI increased to 32,392.84 points from 31,611.53 points.
This was due to share price increases which are listed in
the figure below.

F 32,392.84
MASI 31,611.53

m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

D S| — the DS increased to 27,755.46 points from
27,060.25 points due to share price increases in NBS,
Standard Bank and TNM which offset the loss in PCL.

F 27,755.46
DS 27,060.25

E31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

MASI YTD Return (%) — the MASI registered a
year-to-date return of 7.08% this year (it was 4.38%

S| — the FSI was stable at 1,363.88 points this week.

1,363.88
1,363.88

FSI

m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

last year).
8.00% 7.08%
7.00%
6.00%
5.00% 4.38%
4.00%
3.00%
2.00%
1.00%
0.00%
31-Dec-20 31-Dec-19
Value of Shares Traded — PCL had the highest
value of shares traded at K485.04 million. The total
value of shares traded this week was K662.81 million.
600.00
£00.00 485.04
(7]
c
(@]
= 400.00
=
300.00
200.00 145,51
100.00
32.25
0.00 [ |
PCL TNM Other Counters

MASI: Malawi All Share Index
DSI: Domestic share Index
FSI: Foreign share Index
OMU: Old Mutual Limited
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The other counters closed at the same prices as the previous

NBS Shares — There was a share price gain to week. Their closing prices are shown in the table below:

K21.60 from K20.00.

NBS 21.60 Share Price (K)
20.00 MSE Code

m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20 25-Dec-20

Airtel 27.98

PCL Shares — There was a share price loss to
K1,309.47 from K1,336.34.

PeL “ i 145
1,336.34
FMBCH 22.04

m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

BHL 12.94

ICON 12.27
Standard Bank Shares — There was a share ILLOVO 80.48
price gain to K1,046.39 from K910.00.
MPICO 21.00
1,046.39
m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20 NICO 52 00
NITL 94.95

TNM Shares — There was a share price gain to
K20.07 from K19.23. oMU 2,199.98

20.07
TNM F SUNBIRD 105.00

m31-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20




W EQUITY MARKET (Continued)

Trading Statements (Source: MSE)

AIRTEL Profit After Tax (K'Billions) -
according to their trading statement, they expect a
40% increase in profits for the period ending 31
December 2020 to at least K22.27 billion from K15.91
billion.

31 December 2020

31 December 2019 15.91
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Sunbird Profit After Tax (K'Billions) -
according to their trading statement, they expect a
150% decrease in profits for the period ending 31
December 2020 to negative K1.3 billion from K2.59

billion. This was attributed to the effect of COVID-19.

31 December 2020 (1.30)

31 December 2019 2.59

TNM Profit After Tax (K'Billions) - according
to their trading statement, they expect a 25%
decrease in profit after tax (PAT) for the period ending
31 December 2020. As such , the PAT will decrease
to at most K11.30 billion from K15.06 billion.

31 December 2020 11.30

31 December 2019 15.06

NITL Profit After Tax (K’Billions) - according
to their trading statement, they expect a 40%
decrease in profits for the period ending 31
December 2020 to at most K1.07 billion from K1.78
billion.

31 December 2020 1.07

31 December 2019 1.78

Standard Bank Profit After Tax (K'Billions)

- according to their trading statement, Standard Bank
expects a 45% increase in profits for the period
ending 31 December 2020 to at least K23.03 billion
from K15.88 billion.

31 December 2020

31 December 2019 15.88

FMBCH Profit After Tax (USD'Millions) -
according to their trading statement, they expect a
200% increase in profits for the period ending 31
December 2020 to at least USD12 million (K9.25
billion) from a loss of USD4.97 million (K3.83 billion).

31 December 2020 12.00

31 December 2019 (4.97)
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Airtel

TNM

NICO

STANDARD

NBM

MASI

ILLOVO

oMU

PCL

ICON

NBS

BHL

MPICO

SUNBIRD

NITL

FMBCH

FDHB

Dividend yield (%) - the weighted average dividend
yield on the MSE is 2.71%. The counter with the highest

dividend yield is AIRTEL at 4.47%.

4.47
3.74
3.65
2.89
2.76
2.71
2.49
2.46
1.99
1.71
1.62
155
1.19
0.95
0.79
1.00 2.00 3.00 4.00 5.00

P/BV ratio - the weighted average Price to Book
Value ratio on the MSE is 15.94. AIRTEL has the
highest ratio at 26.06 while FMBCH has the lowest ratio

OMU

BHL
ILLOVO
Airtel

PCL

NBM
MASI
STANDARD
NBS

TNM
FDHB
ICON
SUNBIRD
MPICO
NITL
NICO

(14.72) FMBCH

at negative 14.72.

26.06

23.28

20.96

19.35

19.31

17.74

15.94

15.46

14.10

13.38

12.71

11.31

10.59

8.72

7.20

6.77

(20.00) (15.00) (10.00) (5.00)

5.00 10.00 15.00 20.00 25.00

30.00

P/BV — Price to Book Value
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P/E ratio - the MSE has a weighted average Price Market capitalization (K’billion) - Airtel leads
to Earnings ratio of 2.28. ILLOVO has the lowest at the MSE counters with a market capitalization of
0.80 while Airtel has the highest at 19.54. K307.78 billion. The total market capitalization is
K1.76 trillion.
Airtel 19.54
Airtel 307.78
FDHB
NBM 303.51
TNM
STANDARD 24555 %
NBS
TNM
oMU
PCL 157.47
NBM rar ¥
FDHB
STANDARD
ICON
MASI
NICO NBS
BHL ILLOVO
MPICO NICO
SUNBIRD FMBCH
ICON oMU
PCL SUNBIRD
FMBCH NITL
ILLOVO BHL

P/E — Price to Earnings Ratio 10
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RBM)

1,200.00

1,000.00

800.00

600.00

400.00

200.00

Exchange rate movements - the Malawi Kwacha
marginally depreciated against the USD to K773.73 per
USD from K771.02 per USD.

1,077.94 1,078.12

988.13  977.28

773.73  771.02

56.40 55.66

MK/USD

MK/GBP MK/ZAR MK/EUR

m 30-Dec-20 m24-Dec-20

Discount Window

Overnight Interbank

mWeek ending 31 December 2020

The average overnight interbank rate increased to
11.64% from 11.22% this week.

12.20%
12.20%

11.64%

11.22%

mWeek ending 24 December 2020

Daily average volumes (K’billion) — the daily
average volume accessed on the discount window
increased to K24.11 billion from K13.78 billion last

week.
29.00

24.11

24.00

19.00

14.00

9.00

4.00

(1.00)

Liquidity Interbank Discount Window

m Week ending 31 December 2020 m Week ending 24 December 2020

Net liquidity (K’billion) - there was a net liquidity
injection of K13.53 billion this week as injections and
withdrawals were K27.44 billion and K13.91 billion,

respectively.
30.00 27.44
20.00 ks
10.00 510
(10.00) Injections Net Wit al
20.00
Eso oo; (13.91) (18.84) (16.73)

m\Week ending 31 December 2020 = Week ending 24 December 2020

EUR - Euro
GBP — Great British Pound

USD - United States Dollar
ZAR — South African Rand

11
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Disclaimer

Although every effort was made to ensure the information in this report is authentic, the report should only be used for indicative purposes.
Bridgepath Capital Limited accepts no responsibility or liability resulting from usage of information from this report. Every recipient using
this report should make independent efforts to ascertain the accuracy of the information.

Contact Information

Bridgepath Capital Limited

1st Floor (108), Development House
Henderson Street Road

P.O. Box 2920

Blantyre

Tel No: + 265 1 828 355

Email: info@bridgepathcapitalmw.com

Website: www.bridgepathcapitalmw.com
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